BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Re: Pharmacist License of } COMPLAINT
STEVEN A. DAVIS } AND
License No. 15181 } STATEMENT

}

Respondent OF CHARGES

COMES NOW, Lloyd K. Jessen, Executive Secretary of the Iowa
Board of Pharmacy Examiners, on the 13th day of July, 1990, and
files this Complaint and Statement of Charges against Steven A.
Davis, a pharmacist licensed pursuant to Iowa Code chapter 155a,
and alleges that:

1. Melba L. Scaglione, Chairperson; Alan M. Shepley, Vice
Chairperson; Rollin C. Bridge; Donna J. Flower; Phyllis A. Olson;
Marian L. Roberts; and John F. Rode are duly appointed, qualified
members of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners.

2. Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy in
Iowa on March 7, 1978, by examination.

3. Respondent is self-employed as the owner and pharmacist
in charge of Rural Health Pharmacy located on Mill Street in
Walker, Iowa 52352 .

4. Respondent currently resides at 139 14th Avenue N.E. in
Independence, Iowa 50644.

5. Respondent’s license to practice pharmacy in Iowa is
current until June 30, 1992.

6. On or about December 18, 1989, a complaint was received
at the Board office which alleged that Respondent had dispensed
prescription medication which was subject to a manufacturer
recall. The complaint was referred to Pharmacy Investigator E.
Ray Shelden and Board Member Alan M. Shepley for investigation.

7. The Board has received investigative reports dated
December 22, 1989, and March 22, 1990, from Investigator Shelden.
The Board has also received an investigative report dated March
24, 1990, from Board Member Shepley. Those reports allege the
following:

a. Respondent dispensed the prescription drug,
Nitrofurantoin 100mg, in the following manner:

(1) On December 8, 1989, Richard D. Louvar,

D.0., prescribed Macrodantin 100mg for a female patient

.



residing at the Northbrook Manor Care Center in Cedar
Rapids, Iowa.

(2) The prescription was assigned
prescription number 0044056 and was filled on December
8, 1989, by Respondent while working at Rural Health
Pharmacy in Walker. Respondent dispensed the generic
drug, Nitrofurantoin 100mg (manufactured by Bolar),
without authorization from Dr. Louvar. The container
was labeled as "Macrodantin 100mg." The label
indicated that it had been prescribed by Charles B.
Vernon, M.D.

(3) On or about December 18, 1989,
pharmacist Raymond Buser reported to the Board that
Bolar’s Nitrofurantoin 100mg had been recalled by the
manufacturer and that he had discovered Nitrofurantoin
100mg (manufactured by Bolar) in a unit dose container
labeled as prescription number 0044056 and kept at the
Northbrook Manor Care Center in Cedar Rapids, Iowa.

b. Failure by Respondent to maintain the
prescription department at the Rural Health Pharmacy in
an orderly and sanitary condition, as observed on March
20, 1990.

Ce Failure by Respondent to remove numerous
outdated drugs (some of which had expired as long ago
as 1983) from the active dispensing area of the
prescription department at the Rural Health Pharmacy.
The following types of outdated prescription drugs were
observed on March 20, 1990: biologicals,
antibacterials, ointments, solutions, capsules,
tablets, nasal sprays, enemas, controlled substances,
and drug samples.

d. Failure by Respondent to keep stock
containers of prescriptions drugs closed. On March 20,
1990, numerous stock containers which contained

prescription drugs were found in the prescription
department without lids.

e. Failure by Respondent to store prescription
drugs in adequately labeled containers. On March 20,
1990, . numerous stock bottles which contained
prescription drugs (capsules and tablets) were found in
the prescription department without any label or with
only partial labeling. Other prescription drugs which
were found in the prescription department without any
labels included liquid preparations and creams.

f. Failure by Respondent to properly store the

prescription drug, Ceclor Oral Suspension 250mg/5ml
75ml. Ceclor Oral Suspension requires refrigeration
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following reconstitution with water. On Tuesday, March
20, 1990, a bottle of reconstituted Ceclor Oral
Suspension 250mg/5ml 75ml was found on a shelf (not
refrigerated) in the prescription department of the
Rural Health Pharmacy. The bottle had only a
handwritten note on it which stated "Ceclor 250/5 75."
There was no indication on the bottle as to when the

product had been reconstituted. When asked by
Investigator Shelden, Respondent indicated that it had
been reconstituted "one day last week." The Respondent

also indicated that the patient for whom the product
was originally intended was allergic to Ceclor.
Respondent further indicated that the product was too
expensive to discard.

g. Failure by Respondent to properly store other
prescription drugs. On December 22, 1989, Respondent
was found to be storing prescription drugs such as
Nitrofurantoin 100mg (manufactured by Bolar) in a
"stock box" located in his automobile where they were
exposed to extremes in temperature.

h. Failure by Respondent to maintain controlled
substance records in a manner which establishes receipt
and distribution of all controlled substances, as
observed on March 20, 1990.

i. Failure by Respondent to maintain controlled
substance records in a readily retrievable manner in
accordance with federal requirements. On March 20,
1990, prescriptions for schedule IX controlled

substances were found in a box, in no order. It
included prescriptions from 1986 to March 1990.

% Failure by Respondent to include outdated
controlled substances (awaiting disposition) in the
biennial inventory of controlled substances taken on
December 31, 1989.

k. Failure by Respondent to provide accurate
accountability between December 31, 1989, and March 20,
1990, for the following schedule II controlled
substances: Percodan and Dexedrine 5mg.

Ibe On March 20, 1990, seventeen prescription
vials containing prescription medication that had been
dispensed to various patients by the Rural Health
Pharmacy or by other pharmacies was found 1in the
prescription department at the Rural Health Pharmacy.
The labels on these vials indicated that these
medications had been dispensed between February 7,
1984, and October 7, 1988.
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8. The Board acknowledges receipt of a letter from
Respondent dated April 3, 1990. In that letter Respondent offers
an explanation of the circumstances which are discussed in the
investigative reports.

9. Respondent is guilty of violations of 1989 Iowa Code
sections 155A.12(1), 155A.12(4), 155A.12(5), 155A.32, and 204.306
and 1989 Iowa Code Supplement section 203B.3(10) by virtue of the
allegations in paragraph 7.

1989 Iowa Code section 155A.12 provides, in part, the following:

The board may refuse to issue or renew a license
or may impose a fine, issue a reprimand, or revoke,
restrict, cancel, or suspend a license, and may place a
licensee on probation, if the board finds that the
applicant or licensee has done any of the following:

1. Violated any provision of this chapter or any
rules of the board adopted under this chapter.

4. Failed to keep and maintain records required
by this chapter or failed to keep and maintain complete
and accurate records of purchases and disposal of drugs
listed in the controlled substances Act.

5. Violated any provision of the controlled
substances Act or rules relating to that Act.

1989 Iowa Code section 155A.32 provides the following:

1. If an authorized prescriber prescribes,
either in writing or orally, a drug by its brand or
trade name, the pharmacist may exercise professional
judgment in the economic interest of the patient by
selecting a drug product with the same generic name and
demonstrated bioavailability as the one prescribed for
dispensing and sale to the patient. If the cost of the
prescription or any part of it will be paid by
expenditure of public funds authorized under chapter
249A, the pharmacist shall exercise professional
judgment by selecting a drug product with the same
generic name and demonstrated bioavailability as the
one prescribed for dispensing and sale. If the
pharmacist exercises drug product selection, the
pharmacist shall inform the patient of the savings
which the patient will obtain as a result of the drug
product selection and pass on to the patient no less
than fifty percent of the difference in actual
acquisition costs between the drug prescribed and the
drug substituted.

2 The pharmacist shall not exercise the drug
product selection described in this section if either
of the following is true:
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a. The prescriber specifically indicates that no
drug product selection shall be made

b. The person presenting the prescription
indicates that only the specific drug product
prescribed should be dispensed. However, this

paragraph does not apply if the cost of the
prescription or any part of it will be paid by
expenditure of public funds authorized under chapter
249A.

3 If selection of a generically equivalent
product is made under this section, the pharmacist
making the selection shall note that fact and the name
of the manufacturer of the selected drug on the
prescription presented by the patient or the patient’s
representative.

1989 Iowa Code section 204.306 provides, in part, the following:

Persons registered to manufacture, distribute,
dispense, or administer controlled substances under
this chapter shall keep records and maintain
inventories in conformance with the record keeping and
inventory requirements of federal law and with such
additional rules as may be issued by the board.

1989 Iowa Code Supplement section 203B.3 provides, in part, the
following:

The alteration, mutilation, destruction,
obliteration, or removal of the whole or any part of
the 1labeling of, or the doing of any other act with
respect to a drug, device, or cosmetic, if the act is
done while the article is held for sale, whether or not
it would be the first sale, after shipment in commerce;
and if the action results in the article being
adulterated or misbranded.

10. Respondent is guilty of violations of 657 Iowa
Administrative Code sections 6.2, 6.7(1), 6.7(2), 6.7(4), 6.8(1),
6.8(10), 6.10, 8.5(5), 8.9(3)(c), 8.15, 9.1(4)(b), 9.1(4)(Jj), and
9.1(4) (u) by virtue of the allegations in paragraph 7.

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 6.2 provides, in part, the
following:

Drugs shall be stored in a manner to protect their
identity and integrity...

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 6.7 provides, in part, the
following:

The pharmacist in charge shall be responsible for
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the procurement and storage of all drugs.

1. The pharmacist in charge shall have the
responsibility for determining specifications of all
drugs procured by the pharmacy.

2. All drugs shall be stored at the proper
temperatures, as defined by the USP/NF.

4, Outdated drugs shall be removed from
dispensing stock and shall be quarantined together
until such drugs are disposed of.

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 6.8 provides, in part,
following:

...Controlled substance records shall be
maintained in a readily retrievable manner in
accordance with federal requirements. Those

requirements, in summary, are as follows:

(1) Controlled substance records shall be
maintained in a manner to establish receipt and
distribution of all controlled substances;

(10) A biennial inventory of controlled substances
shall be maintained;

the

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 6.10 provides the following:

For the protection of the public health and
safety, no prescription drugs of any description or
items of personal contact nature which have been
removed from the original package or container after
sale, shall be accepted for return, exchanged, or
resold by any pharmacist except as authorized in
subrule 8.9(6).

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 8.5 provides, 1in part,
following:

5 It 1is unethical for a practitioner of the
profession of pharmacy to serve in a pharmacy which is
not operated in conformance with law, or which engages
in any practice which if engaged in by a pharmacist
would be unethical conduct.

the

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 8.9(3) provides, in part,

the following:

Qs Under no circumstances shall the 1label [on
single wunit or unit dose packaging] bear the name of
any product other than the one dispensed.

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 8.15 provides the following:
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When a pharmacist exercises the drug product
selection prerogative pursuant to Iowa Code section
155A.32, the following information shall be noted:

1« Dispensing instructions by the prescriber or
prescriber’s agent shall be noted on the file copy of a
prescription drug order which is orally communicated to
the pharmacist.

2, The name, strength, and either the
manufacturer’s or distributor’s name or the National
Drug Code (NDC) of the actual drug product dispensed
shall be placed on the file copy of the prescription
drug order whether it is issued orally or in writing by
the prescriber. This information shall also be
indicated on the prescription in those instances where
a generically equivalent drug is dispensed from a
different manufacturer or distributor than was
previously dispensed. This information may be placed
upon patient medication records if such records are
used to record refill information.

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 9.1 provides, in part, the
following:

4. The board may impose any of the disciplinary
sanctions set out in subrule 9.1(2), including civil
penalties in an amount not to exceed $25,000, when the
board determines that the licensee or registrant is
guilty of the following acts or offenses:...

b. Professional incompetency. Professional
incompetency includes but is not limited to:

(1) A substantial lack of knowledge or ability to
discharge professional obligations within the scope of
the pharmacist’s practice.

(2) A substantial deviation by a pharmacist from
the standards of learning or skill ordinarily possessed
and applied by other pharmacists in the state of Iowa
acting in the same or similar circumstances.

(3) A failure by a pharmacist to exercise in a
substantial respect that degree of care which is
ordinarily exercised by the average pharmacist in the
state of Iowa acting wunder the same or similar
circumstances.

(4) A willful or repeated departure from, or the
failure to conform to, the minimal standard or
acceptable and prevailing practice of pharmacy in the
state of Iowa.

Js Violating a statute or law of this state,
another state, or the United States, without regard to
its designation as either a felony or misdemeanor,
which statute or 1law relates to the practice of
pharmacy.
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u. Violating any of the grounds for revocation
or suspension of a license listed in Iowa Code sections
147.55, 155A.12 and 155A.15.

The Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners finds that paragraphs 9 and
10 constitute grounds for which Respondent’s license to practice
pharmacy in Iowa can be suspended or revoked.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned charges that Respondent has violated
1989 Iowa Code sections 155A.12(1), 155A.12(4), 155A.12(5),
155A.32, and 204.306; 1989 Iowa Code Supplement section
203B.3(10); and 657 1JIowa Administrative Code sections 6.2,
6.7(1), 6.7(2), 6.7(4), 6.8(1), 6.8(10), 6.10, 8.5(5), 8.9(3) (c),
8.15, 9.1(4)(b), 9.1(4)(j), and 9.1(4) (u).

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Steven A. Davis appear before the Iowa
Board of Pharmacy Examiners on Wednesday, August 15, 1990, at
2:00 o’clock p.m., in the second floor conference room, 1209 East
Court Avenue, Executive Hills West, Capitol Complex, Des Moines,
Iowa.

The wundersigned further asks that upon final hearing the Board
enter its findings of fact and decision to suspend or revoke the
license to practice pharmacy issued to Steven A. Davis on March
7, 1978, and take whatever additional action that they deem
necessary and appropriate.

Respondent may bring counsel to the hearing, may cross-examine
any witnesses, and may call witnesses of his own. The failure of
Respondent to appear could result in the permanent suspension or
revocation of his license. Information regarding the hearing may
be obtained from Thomas D. McGrane, Assistant Attorney General,
Hoover Building, Capitol Complex, Des Moines, Iowa 50319.

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS

Syt 4 rsaor

Lloyd KJf Jessen [
Executive Secretary
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

RE: PHARMACIST LICENSE OF DIA NO. 90PHB-1l1

STEVEN A. DAVIS
FINDINGS OF FACT,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
DECISION AND ORDER

LICENSE NO. 15181,
Respondent

To: Steven A. Davis:

A Complaint and Statement of Charges was filed by Lloyd K.
Jessen, Executive Secretary of the 1Iowa Board of Pharmacy

Examiners on July 13, 1990. The Complgint alleged that
Respondent had violated a number of pharmacy-related statutes and
rules. The Complaint and Statement of Charges included the

Notice of Hearing which set the hearing for August 15, 1990 at
2:00 p.m. in the second floor conference room, 1209 East Court
Avenue, Executive Hills West, Capitol Complex, Des Moines,
Iowa. The hearing on the above Complaint and Statement of
Charges was held on August 15, 1990. ’resent were the following
members of the Board: Melba L. Scaglione, Chairperson; Donna L.
Flower, John F. Rode, Phyllis Olson, and Rollin Bridge. Howeveér,
Rollin Bridge had to leave the hearing prior to its completion
and did not participate in the Board's decision. Thomas D.
McGrane, Assistant Attorney General, appeared on behalf of the
State. The Respondent, Steven A, Davis, was present but was not
represented by counsel. Present also were members of the staff
of the Board and a court reporter. Margaret LaMarche,
Administrative Law Judge from the Iowa Department of Inspections
and Appeals, presided. The hearing was closed to the public at
the request of the licensee, pursuant to Iowa Code section
258A.6(1). After hearing the testimony and examining the
exhibits, the Board convened in closed executive session pursuant
to Iowa Code section 21.5(1)f (1989) to deliberate. The under-
signed Administrative Law Judge was instructed to prepare this
Board's Decision and Order.

THE RECORD

The evidentiary record in this case includes the Complaint and
Statement of Charges, the recorded testimony of the witnesses,
and the following exhibits:

State's Exhibits 1 through 16: Prescription drugs seized
during the inspections of Rural Health
Pharmacy by the Board's investigator.

State's Exhibit 17: Prescription receipt form.
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State's Exhibit 18: Investigative report dated March 22,
1990.

State's Exhibit 19: Letter dated April 3, 1990 (Respondent
to Board).

Respondent's Exhibit A: Letter from Joe Bosteder.

Respondent's Exhibit B: Note from Richard D. Louvar, D.O.,
dated August 10, 1990.

Respondent's Exhibit C: Ten photographs of Rural Health
Pharmacy.

Respondent's Exhibit D: Four photographs of records at Rural
Health Pharmacy.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Respondent, Steven A. Davis, was issued Iowa Pharmacist

License Number 15181 on March 7, 1978, by examination. (Official
file).

2. Respondent is self-employed as the owner and pharmacist in
charge of Rural Health Pharmacy located on Mill Street in Walker,
Iowa 52352. (Testimony of Steven Davis).

3. On or about December 18, 1989 a complaint was received at the
Board office which alleged that Respondent had dispensed pres-
cription medication which was subject to a manufacturer recall.
The complaint was referred to pharmacy investigator E. Ray
Sheldon and Board member Alan J. Shepley for investigation.
(State's Exhibit 18).

4. Respondent dispensed the prescription drug, Nitrofurantoin
100 mg, in the following manner:

a. On December 8, 1989, Richard D. Louvar, D.O., prescribed
Macrodantin 100 mg for a female patient residing at the
Northbrook Manor Care Center in Cedar Rapids, Iowa.

s The prescription was assigned prescription number
0044056 and was filled by Respondent while working at Rural
Health Pharmacy in Walker. Respondent dispensed the generic
drug Nitrofurantoin 100 mg (manufactured by Bolar), without
authorization from Dr. Louvar. The container was labeled as
"Macrodantin 100 mg." The label indicated that it had been

prescribed by Charles B. Vernon, M.D.

¢ On or about December 18, 1989, pharmacist Raymond Buser
reported to the Board that Bolar's Nitrofurantoin 100 mg had
been recalled by the manufacturer and that he had discovered
Nitrofurantoin 100 mg (manufactured by Bolar) in a unit dose
container labeled as prescription number 0044056 and kept at
the Northbrook Manor Care Center in Cedar Rapids, Iowa.
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e. Respondent admitted that he had substituted Nitrofuran-
toin for the Macrodantin without authorization £rom the
physician. He stated that the family had given him authori-
zation to substitute generics whenever possible for the

patient. Furthermore, Respondent offered a statement from
the physician that Nitrofurantoin was an acceptable generic
for Macrodantin. This authorization, however, was not

obtained until August 10, 1990. The Board notes that there
is no generic with demonstrated Dbioavailability for
Macrodantin oral capsules 100 mg.

£re Respondent testified that he was aware that the
Nitrofurantoin was recalled. However, the recall was a Class
II recall which extended only to the retailer and not to the
patient. Since Respondent had already distributed the drug
to the patient, he did not go and reclaim it. Respondent
admitted that the Nitrofurantoin was erroneously labeled as
Macrodantin. (Testimony of Respondent; State's Exhibits 16
and 17; Respondent's Exhibits A and B; FDA Approved Drug
Products, Tenth Edition, 1990).

5. When the investigator and Board member arrived at Rural
Health Pharmacy on March 20, 1990 they observed the pharmacy to
be in a disorderly condition. The counters were covered with
various periodicals, mail, and assortment of papers. The
prescription counter was covered with bottles, papers, and
assorted items. On the prescription shelves were open bottles
with medication still in the bottles, empty prescription bottles,
outdated medications, various samples, bottles with medications
that had no 1labels, liquid medicat.on with no labels, and a
multitude of clutter. Respondent admitted that his pharmacy was
not in an orderly condition on that day. (Testimony of
Respondent; State's Exhibit 18).

6. Investigator Sheldon and Board member Shepley observed
numerous outdated drugs in the active dispensing area of the
prescription department at the Rural Health Pharmacy. Some of
these drugs were on the active dispensing shelf, and others were
contained in a box on the floor. Some of these drugs had expired
as long ago as 1983. The outdated prescription drugs included:
biologicals, antibacterials, ointments, solutions, capsules,
tablets, nasal sprays, enemas, controlled substances, and drug

samples. (State's Exhibits 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, and
18).

7. On March 20, 1990 1investigator Sheldon and Board member
Shepley observed numerous stock containers which contained
prescription drugs which were 1in the prescription department
without 1lids. At the hearing, Respondent stated that this was
the case during the investigation in December. He stated that he
had removed the caps to take to his children's school for a
Christmas project. However, according to the 1investigative
report, it appears that bottles without lids were also observed
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on March 20, 1990. (Testimony of Respondent; State's Exhibits 4
and 18).

8. Respondent failed to store prescription drugs in adequately
labeled containers. On March 20, 1990, numerous stock bottles
which contained prescription drugs (capsules and tablets) were
found in the prescription department without any label or with
only partial labeling. Other prescription drugs which were found
in the prescription department without any labels included liquid
preparations and creams. Respondent testified that when an older
patient complained of difficulty identifying the regular
prescription vials, he would place their prescriptions in the

original medication bottle with the large label. Respondent
would then take the remaining drugs from the original bottle and
place them in a prescription vial at his pharmacy. Respondent

says at least some of these capsules and tablets were
identifiable by the markings on the pills themselves. Respondent
admitted that the wvials were not 1labeled. Respondent also
admitted that liquid medications were not labeled. The absence
of labels made it impossible to tell in some cases the name of
the drugs, and in all cases the lot number or the expiration date

of the drugs. (Testimony of Respondent; State's Exhibits 1, 2, 3
and 18).

9. Respondent failed to properly store the prescription drug,
Ceclor Oral Suspension 250 mg/5 ml 75 ml. Ceclor Oral Suspension
requires refrigeration following reconstitution with water. On
Tuesday, March 20, 1990, a bottle of reconstituted Ceclor Oral
Suspension 250 mg/5 ml 75 ml was found on a shelf and not
refrigerated in the prescription department of the Rural Health
Pharmacy. The bottle had only a handwritten note on it which
stated "Ceclor 250/5 75." There was no indication on the bottle
as to when the product had been reconstituted. When askel by
investigator Sheldon, Respondent 1indicated that it had been
reconstituted "one day last week." The Respondent also indicated
that the patient for whom the product was originally intended was
allergic to Ceclor. Respondent further indicated that the
product was too expensive to discard. At the hearing, Respondent
testified that he refrigerated the Ceclor at night but left it on
the shelf during the day to remind him to use it should he get

another prescription for Ceclor. Respondent stated that he
intended to throw the Ceclor away if he did not use it within two
weeks. (Testimony of Respondent; State's Exhibits 1 and 18).

10. Respondent admitted that on December 22, 1989 he had a stock
box in his automobile containing prescription drugs such as
Nitrofurantoin 100 mg. The drugs would be exposed to extremes in
temperature while located in the automobile. Respondent
explained that he had placed the box in his car that morning
because he intended to go out to the nursing home and did not
want to forget the drugs. (Testimony of Respondent).

11. Respondent failed to maintain controlled substance records in
a manner which establishes receipt and distribution of all
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controlled substances. Respondent failed to maintain controlled
substance records in a readily retrievable manner in accordance

with federal requirements. On March 20, 1990 prescriptions for
Schedule II controlled substances were found in a box, in no
order. It 1included prescriptions from 1986 to March 1990.

Respondent testified that he put the controlled substance
prescriptions in the small box face down in chronological order
as they came in. He admitted that the box had been kicked over
and that the prescriptions were in disarray on March 20, 1990.
Respondent also failed to include outdated controlled substances
which were awaiting disposition in the biennial inventory of

controlled substances taken on December 31, 1989. As a result,
an audit of his controlled substances showed a shortage of
Percodan. These Percodan were with th2 outdated controlled

substances. In addition, the audit showed a surplus of Dexedrine
5 mg. Respondent explained the five tablet surplus as tablets a
patient had asked him to retain as she did not want the full
prescription the doctor had given her. (Testimony of Respondent;
State's Exhibit 13).

12. On March 20, 1990, 17 ©prescription wvials <containing
prescription medication that had been dispensed to various
patients by the Rural Health Pharmacy or by other pharmacies were
found in the ©prescription department at the Rural Health
Pharmacy. The labels on these wvials indicated that these
medications had been dispensed between February 7, 1984 and
October 7, 1988. Respondent admitted that he had possession of
these prescription vials. He stated that they were brought to
him by patients who no longer needed the medications and either
wanted him to dispose of them or hold them in case they should
need the medication in the future. (Testimony of Respondent;
State's Exhibit 6).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Iowa Code section 155A.12 (1989) provides in relevant part:

The board may refuse to issue or renew a license or may
impose a fine, issue a reprimand, or revoke, restrict,
cancel or suspend a license, and may place a licensee on
probation, if the board finds that the applicant or
licensee has done any of the following:

1. Violated any provision of this chapter or any rules
of the board adopted under this chapter.

4. Failed to keep and maintain records required by
this chapter or failed to keep and maintain complete and
accurate records of purchases and disposal of drugs
listed in the Controlled Substances Act.

5. Violated any provision of the Controlled Substances
Act or rules relating to that Act.

2. Iowa Code section 155A.32 (1989) provides the following:
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657

1. If an authorized prescriber prescribes, either in
writing or orally, a drug by its brand or trade name,
the pharmacy may exercise professional judgment in the
economic interest of the patient by selecting a drug
product with the same generic name and demonstrated
biocavailability as the one prescribed for dispensing and
sale to the patient. If the cost of the prescription or
any part of it will be paid by expenditure of public
funds authorized under chapter 249A, the pharmacist
shall exercise professional judgment by selecting a drug
product with the same generic name and demonstrated
biocavailability as the one prescribed for dispensing and
sale. If the pharmacist exercises drug product
selection, the pharmacist shall inform the patient of
the savings which the patient will obtain as a result of
the drug product selection and pass on to the patient no
less than fifty percent of the difference in actual
acquisition costs between the drug prescribed and the
drug substituted.

2 The pharmacist shall not exercise the drug product
selection described in this selection if either of the
following is true:

a. The prescriber specifically indicates that no drug
product selection shall be made.

b. The person presenting the prescription indicates
that only the specific drug product prescribed should be
dispensed. However, this paragraph does not apply 1if
the cost of the prescription or any part of it will be
paid by expenditure of public funds authorized under
chapter 2494,

3. If selection of a generical'y equivalent product is
made under this section, the pharmacist making the
selection shall note that fact and the name of the
manufacturer of the selected drug on the prescription
presented by the patient or the patient's
representative.

Iowa Administrative Code section 8.15 provides the following:

When a pharmacist exercises the drug product selection
prerogative pursuant to Iowa Code section 155A.21, the
following information shall be noted:

i Dispensing instructions by the ©prescriber or
prescriber's agent shall be noted on the file copy of a
prescription drug order which is orally communicated to
the pharmacist.

2. The name, strength, and either the manufacturer's
or distributor's name or the national drug code (NDC) of
the actual drug product dispensed shall be placed on the
file copy of the prescription drug order whether it is
issued orally or in writing by the prescriber. This
irformation shall also be indicated on the prescription
in those instances where a generically equivalent drug
is dispensed from a different manufacturer or
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distributor than was previously dispensed. This
information may be placed upon patient medication
records if such records are used to record refill
information.

The preponderance of the evidence established that the Respondent
violated Iowa Code section 155A.21 (1989) and 657 Iowa Adminis-
trative Code 8.15 when he provided a generic drug without
prescriber authorization and the drug provided did not have the
required demonstrated bioavailability as the one prescribed for
dispensing and sale to the patient. See FDA Approved Drug
Products, Tenth Edition, 1990. The prescriber authorization
obtained by Respondent on August 10, 1990 does not satisfy the
statutory provisions. The patient cannot consent to a generic
drug when it does not have the same demonstrated bioavailability
as the one prescribed for dispensing and sale to the patient.

3. Iowa Code section 204.306 (1989) provides in relevant part:

Persons registered to manufacture, distribute, dispense
or administer controlled substances under this chapter
shall keep records and maintain inventories in
conformance with the record keeping and 1inventory
requirements of federal law and with such additional
rules as may be issued by the board.

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 6.8 provides in relevant
part:

« + o« Controlled substance records shall be maintained
in a readily retrievable manner 1in accordance with
federal requirements. Those requirements, in summary,
are as follows:

(1) Controlled substance records shall be maintained in
a manner to establish receipt and distribution of all
controlled substances;

(10) A biennial inventory of controlled substances shall
be maintained;

The preponderance of the evidence established that Respondent
violated Iowa Code section 204.306 (1989) and 657 1Iowa
Administrative Code section 6.8 when he failed to keep his
controlled substances records maintained in a readily retrievable
manner and in a manner to establish receipt and distribution of
all controlled substances. Respondent's method of placing the
prescription blanks in a box at the time of receipt was
insufficient to maintain them in a readily retrievable manner as
required by the rules. In addition, by failing to list his
outdated drugs on the biennial inventory or in any listing within
the pharmacy, Respondent violated the provisions of 657 Iowa
Administrative Code section 6.8, subsections (1) and (10).

4. TIowa Code section 203B.3 (1989) provides in relevant part:
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The alteration, mutilation, destruction, obliteration,
or removal of the whole or any part of the labeling of,
or the doing of any other act with respect to a drug,
device, or cosmetic, if the act 1is done while the
article is held for sale, whether or not it would be the
first sale, after shipment in commerce; and if the

action results in the article being adulterated or
misbranded.

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 6.2 provides in relative
part:

Drugs shall be stored in a manner to protect their
identity and integrity .

The preponderance of the evidence established that the Respondent
violated Iowa Code section 203B.3 (1989) and 657 Iowa Administra-
tive Code section 6.2 when he removed labels from drugs or placed
drugs in bottles containing no labels, when he removed caps from
bottles of medication and left the bottles open, and when he
stored Ceclor without refrigeration and without an identifying
date. The Respondent also violated 657 Iowa Administrative Code
section 6.2 when he stored drugs in a stock box in his car.

5. 657 Iowa Administrative Code section 6.7 provides in relevant
part:

The pharmacist in charge shall be responsible for the
procurement and storage of all drugs.

1s The pharmacist in charge shall have the
responsibility for determining specifications of all
drugs procured by the pharmacy.

2., All drugs shall be stored at the proper

temperatures, as defined by the USP/NF.

4. Outdated drugs shall be removed from dispensing
stock and shall be quarantined together until such drugs
are disposed of.

The preponderance of the evidence established that the Respondent
violated 657 Iowa Administrative Code section 6.7 when he stored
drugs in a stock box in his car, stored Ceclor at room tempera-
ture and without a date of preparation on 1it, stored outdated
drugs on the active dispensing shelf of his pharmacy, and stored
outdated drugs prescribed to others in his pharmacy.

6. 657 Iowa Administrative Code section 8.9(3) provides 1in
relevant part:

s Under no circumstances shall the label [on single
unit or wunit dose packaging] bear the name of any
product other than the one dispensed.
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The preponderance of the evidence established that the Respondent
violated 657 Iowa Administrative Code section 8.9(3) when he

provided Nitrofurantoin to a patient with the label Macrodantin
on it.

7. 657 Iowa Administrative Code section 8.5 provides in relevant
part:

It is unethical for a practitioner of the profession of
pharmacy to serve in a pharmacy which is not operated in
conformance with law or which engaged in any practice
which if engaged in by a pharmacist would be unethical
conduct.

The preponderance of the evidence established that the
Respondent, by virtue of the above violations, has also violated
this subrule.

8. 657 Iowa Administrative Code section 9.1 provides in relevant
part:

4. The board may impose any of the disciplinary
sanctions set out in subrule 9.1(2), including civil
penalties in an amount not to exceed $25,000 when the
board determines that the licensee or registrant 1is
guilty of the following acts or offenses: . . .

0,88 Professional incompetency. Professional
incompetency includes but is not limited to:

(1) A substantial 1lack of knowledge or ability to
discharge professional obligations within the scope of
the pharmacist's practice.

(2) A substantial deviation by a pharmacist from the
standards of learning or skill ordinarily possessed and
applied by other pharmacists in the state of Iowa acting
in the same or similar circumstances.

(3) A failure by a pharmacist to exercise 1in a
substantial respect that degree of care which |is
ordinarily exercised by the average pharmacist in the
state of Iowa acting under the same or similar circum-
stances.

(4) A willful or repeated departure from, or the
failure to conform to, the minimal standard or
acceptable and prevailing practice of pharmacy in the
state of Iowa . . .

¥ Violating a statute or law of this state, another
state, or the United States, without regard to 1its
designation as either a felony or a misdemeanor, which
statute or law relates to the practice of pharmacy . . .
u. Violating any of the grounds for revocation or
suspension of a license listed in Iowa Code sections
147.55, 155A.12 and 155A.15.

The preponderance of the evidence established that the Respondent
violated 657 Iowa Administrative Code section 9.1(4)(b)(l), (2),




DIA No. 90PHB-11
Page 10

(3) and (4) and (j) and (u) by virtue of the above-cited
violations contained in conclusions of law 1 through 7.

DECISION AND ORDER

WHEREFORE, IT IS THE ORDER of the 1Iowa Board of Pharmacy
Examiners that License Number 15181 1issued to the Respondent,
Steven A. Davis, shall be suspended for a period of 12 months.
However, the period of suspension shall be stayed and
Respondent's license shall be placed on probation for a period of
two years upon the following terms and conditions:

L Within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order,
Respondent shall remit a $1,500.00 civil penalty to the Board
office. Failure to pay the civil penalty within 30 days
shall result in a $100.00 per day penalty.

2. Respondent shall take and successfully pass the Iowa
Drug Law Exam (IDLE) with a score of 75 percent within one
(1) year after receipt of this Order. Respondent may take
the exam a maximum of three (3) times in the one year period.

3. Respondent shall take and successfully pass the Federal
Drug Law Exam (FDLE) within one (1) year after receipt of the
Board's Order. Respondent may take the exam a maximum of
three (3) times during this one year period.

4. Upon failure to pass both exams, the suspension will be
imposed and Respondent will be given three additional

attempts to pass each exam during his period of actual
suspension.

5 The Respondent shall submit for Board approval policies
and procedures in the following areas within 60 days of
receipt of the Board's Order:

a. Outdated merchandise
b. Recalls
- Generic substitution '
d. Insure proper labeling of prescription drugs
e. Repackaging prescription drugs
£ Filling of prescriptions
g Proper storage and handling
h, Samples
i, Adequate records for controlled substances.
6. The Respondent shall file written quarterly reports with

the Board office during the period of probation detailing his

progress in keeping his pharmacy in an orderly and sanitary
condition.

7 Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws and

regulations substantially related to the practice of
pharmacy.
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8. Respondent shall not supervise any registered intern and
shall not perform any of the duties of a preceptor.

9. Should Respondent leave Iowa to reside or practice
outside the state, Respondent shall notify the Board in
writing of the dates of departure and return. Periods of

residency or practice outside the state shall not apply to
reduction of the probationary period.

10. Should Respondent violate probation in any respect, the
Board, after giving Respondent notice and an opportunity to
be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary
order which was stayed. If a petition to revoke probation is
filed against the Respondent during probation, the Board
shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final
and the period of probation shall be extended until the
matter is final.

11. Upon successful completion of probation Respondent's
certificate will be fully restored.

Dated this pf?'}‘ day of W , 1990.

Melba L. Scaglion Chairperson
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners

mwwut “otf%{ﬂw&

Margdret LaMarche
Administrative Law Judge

ML/ jmm




BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Re;

Pharmacist License of
STEVEN A. DAVIS
License No. 15181

Respondent

STATEMENT OF CHARGES

R e T g

COMES NOW, the Complainant, Lloyd K. Jessen, and states:

1.

He is the Executive Secretary/Director for the lowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners
and files this Statement of Charges solely in his official capacity.

The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to lowa Code Chapters 155A
and 272C (1997).

On March 7, 1978, the Board issued Respondent, Steven A. Davis, a license to
engage in the practice of pharmacy by examination as evidenced by license number
15181, subject to the laws of the State of lowa and the rules of the Board.

License number 15181 is current and active until June 30, 2000.

Respondent’s current address is 2048 Jamestown Avenue, Independence, Iowa
50644.

Respondent is currently self employed as the pharmacist in charge at Center Point
Pharmacy, 822 Franklin Street, Center Point, lowa 52213, and has been employed
as such during all times relevant to this statement of charges.

COUNT 1

The Respondent is charged under Iowa Code § 155A.12(1) (1999) and 657 Iowa
Administrative Code §§ 6.2(1), 6.8, & 9.1(4) with failure to maintain controlled substances
records in a readily retrievable manner.

COUNT 11

The Respondent is charged under Iowa Code § 155A.12(1) (1999) and 657 Iowa
Administrative Code §§ 6.2(1), 6.7(3), & 9.1(4) with failure to remove and quarantine all out of

date drugs.



COUNT III

The Respondent is charged under Iowa Code § 155A.12(1) (1999) and 657 Iowa
Administrative Code §§ 6.2(1), 8.15(2), & 9.1(4) § 155A.15(2) (1997) with failure to place the
name, strength, and either the manufacturer’s or distributor’s name or the National Drug Code of
the actual product dispensed on the file copy of the prescription drug order when exercising drug
product selection pursuant to lowa Code § 155A.32.

THE CIRCUMSTANCES

L Respondent is the pharmacist in charge at the Center Point Pharmacy located at
822 Franklin Street in Center Point, lowa.

2. On February 5, 1999, as part of a routine inspection and audit of controlled
substances at Respondent’s pharmacy, a Board investigator discovered that the
controlled substances records at Respondent’s pharmacy were not readily
retrievable.

3. During the inspection, the Board investigator discovered four out-dated bottles of
medication in the pharmacy’s dispensing shelves within a short period of time.

4, During a follow-up to the routine inspection, the Board investigator discovered
several prescriptions in which Respondent’s pharmacy had dispensed generic
substitutes for the drugs actually prescribed by the prescriber but the pharmacy’s
records did not include the name of the manufacturer on the copy of the
prescription drug order on some of the prescriptions and other records contained
no information of what product was actually dispensed on the file copy of the
prescription drug order.

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that a hearing be held in this matter and that the
Board take such action as it may deem to be appropriate under the law.

‘7[/«0,4,[(/% jm,/z,m/

I oyd K. "Jessen
Executive Secretarnylrector

R



IR

On this ﬂ day of AQ&L 1999, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners found
probable cause to file this Statement of Charges and to order a hearing in this case.

@o IV, Horee_

Arlan D. VanNorman, Chairperson
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners
1209 East Court Avenue

Des Moines, Iowa 50319

cc: Shauna Russell Shields
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319



BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

STIPULATION
AND
CONSENT ORDER

Re: Pharmacist License of
STEVEN A. DAVIS
License No. 15181
Respondent

Nt St o o -~

COMES NOW the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners (the Board) and Steven
A. Davis, R.Ph. (Respondent) and, pursuant to Iowa Code §§ 17A.10 and 272C.3(4)
(1999), enter into the following Stipulation and Consent Order of the contested case
currently on file:

L Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy on the 7th day of
March, 1978, by examination, as evidenced by license number 15181, which is recorded
in the permanent records of the Board.

2, Iowa Pharmacist License Number 15181 issued to and held by Respondent
is current and active until June 30, 2000.

% Respondent is currently self-employed as the owner and pharmacist in
charge of the Center Point Pharmacy in Center Point, lowa.

4, A Statement of Charges and Notice of Hearing was filed against
Respondent on April 14, 1999.

5. The Board has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter herein.




6. This Stipulation and Consent Order is executed as a compromise
settlement of disputed claims.

7 Respondent's license to practice pharmacy is placed on probation for a
period of three (3) years from the date of approval of this Stipulation and Consent Order.
During the probationary period the Respondent shall:

a. Obey all federal and state laws and regulations substantially related to the
practice of pharmacy and the distribution of controlled substances and all federal and
state criminal laws.

b. Respondent shall file sworn quarterly reports with the Board attesting to
his compliance with all the terms and conditions of this Stipulation and Consent Order.
The reports shall be filed not later than September 5, December 5, March 5, and June 5 of
each year of the Respondent's probation. The quarterly reports shall include the
Respondent's place of employment, current address, and any further information deemed
necessary by the Board from time to time. Respondent's first quarterly report shall be
filed with the Board not later than June 5, 1999.

) Provide evidence of efforts to maintain skill and knowledge as a
pharmacist through continuing education (CE) as directed by the Board.

d. Not supervise any registered intern and shall not perform any of the duties
of a preceptor.

8. Within sixty (60) days of the date of approval of this Stipulation and
Consent Order by the Board, the Respondent will provide his written policies and
procedures for the following: (a) maintaining controlled substance records in a readily
retrievable manner, (b) removing and quarantining all outdated drugs, and (¢) complying
with Jowa pharmacy law and Board rules pertaining to drug product selection. Following
review and approval by the Board, the Respondent agrees to adopt, implement, and

adhere to these policies and procedures.

Page 2



9. Respondent shall complete an additional six (6) hours of continuing
pharmacy education in drug product selection during the first twelve (12) months of the
probationary period. Each continuing education course taken by Respondent shall be
pre-approved by the Board. Documentation of successful completion of each course shall
be submitted to the Board. These courses are in addition to the thirty (30) hours of
continuing education required for license renewal.

10.  Respondent shall notify any and all prospective employers of the
resolution of this case and the terms, conditions, and restrictions imposed on Respondent
by this document. Within thirty (30) days after approval of this Stipulation and Consent
Order by the Board, and within fifteen (15) days of undertaking new employment as a
pharmacist, Respondent shall cause his pharmacy employer to report to the Board in
writing acknowledging that the employer has read this document and understands it.

I1.  Should Respondent leave Iowa to reside in and practice pharmacy in
another State, Respondent shall notify the Board in writing of the dates of departure and
return. Periods of residence and practice outside the State shall not apply to reduction of
the probationary period.

12.  Should Respondent violate probation in any respect, the Board, after
giving Respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry
out the stayed suspension. If a petition to revoke probation is filed against Respondent
during probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final,
and the period of probation shall be extended until the matter is final.

13.  Upon successful completion of probation, Respondent's certificate will be
fully restored.

14. This Stipulation and Consent Order is subject to approval of a majority of
the full Board. If the Board approves this Stipulation and Consent Order, it becomes the
final disposition of this matter. If the Board fails to approve this Stipulation and Consent

Order, it shall be of no force or effect to either party.
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15.  This Stipulation and Consent Order is voluntarily submitted by the

Respondent to the Board for its consideration on the /ﬂ% day of /Z/q s

1999,

%4, /¢

STEVEN A. DAVIS, R.Ph.
Respondent

Subscribed and Sworn to before me on this // ﬁ day of ﬂ//a/q ,
1999. /

, -
oenda, a//i,,(‘ﬁqu
NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE /
STATE OF IOWA

16.  This Stipulation and Consent Order is accepted by the Iowa Board of
7/
Pharmacy Examiners on the Z(,Q Jday of £ _ uj&,/j/ , 1999,

Q ;“»-{./m»- /‘L’ >/c2/.\%70~r\(\\&_——-
ARLAN D. VAN NORMAN, Chairperson
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners
Executive Hills West

1209 East Court Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
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cC:

Shauna Russell Shields
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, lowa 50319
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Re:

Pharmacist License of
STEVEN A. DAVIS
License No. 15181,

Respondent.

BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY

Case No. 2012-25

STATEMENT OF CHARGES

N N N N N

COMES NOW, the Complainant, Lloyd K. Jessen, and states:

1.

He is the Executive Director for the Iowa Board of Pharmacy (hereinafter,
"Board") and files this Statement of Charges solely in his official capacity.

The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Iowa Code Chapters
155A and 272C (2011).

On March 7, 1978, the Board issued Steven A. Davis ("Respondent"), after
examination, a license to engage in the practice of pharmacy as evidenced
by license number 15181, subject to the laws of the State of Iowa and the
rules of the Board.

Respondent’s pharmacist license is current and active until June 30, 2012.

Respondent’s most recent address of record is 2048 Jamestown Avenue,
Independence, Iowa 50644.

At all times material to this statement of charges, Respondent was
employed as the pharmacist in charge at Wal-Mart Pharmacy,
Independence, Iowa.

A. CHARGES

COUNT I - LACK OF PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCY

Respondent is charged under Iowa Code § 155A.12(1) (2011) and 657 Iowa
Administrative Code § 36.1(4)(b) with lack of professional competency as demonstrated
by Respondent'’s (a) substantial deviation from the standards of learning and skill
ordinarily possessed and applied by other Iowa pharmacists, (b) failure to exercise in a
substantial respect that degree of care which is ordinarily exercised by an Iowa
pharmacist and (c) willful and repeated departures from, and a failure to conform to, the
minimal standard and acceptable and prevailing practice of pharmacy in the state of

Iowa.



COUNT II - UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF PRESCRIPTION DRUGS

Respondent is charged with unlawful possession and use of prescription drugs in

violation of Iowa Code §§ 155A.12(1), 155A.21 and 155A.23(1)(a) (2011), and 657 Iowa
Administrative Code §§ 36.1(4)(j) and 36.1(4)(u).

COUNT III - ILLEGAL DISTRIBUTION OF DRUGS

Respondent is charged with distribution of drugs for other than lawful purposes in
violation of Iowa Code §§ 155A.12(1) and 155A.23(1)(k) (2011), and 657 Iowa
Administrative Code § 36.1(4)(h), specifically, diversion and distribution of drugs to
himself in the absence of a prescription.

COUNT IV - VIOLATION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES LAW

Respondent is charged with violating laws relating to controlled substances in violation
of Iowa Code §§ 124.403(c) and 155A.12(5) (2011), and 657 Iowa Admlnlstratlve Code §8§
36.1(4)(h) and 36.1(4)(j).

COUNT V - OBTAINING DRUGS BY FRAUD

Respondent is charged pursuant to Iowa Code §§ 155A.12(1), 155A.23(1)(a)(1),
155A.23(1)(h) and 155A.23(1)(p) (2011), and 657 Iowa Administrative Code § 36.1(4)(i),
with making false statements and obtaining prescription medications by fraud and
deceit.

B. CIRCUMSTANCES
An investigation was commenced February 7, 2012, which revealed the following:

1. At all times material to this statement of charges, Respondent was employed as
the pharmacist in charge at the Wal-Mart Pharmacy, Independence, Iowa.

2. Respondent received authorization from a doctor for a single Lorazepam
prescription fill.

3. Subsequently, Respondent obtained numerous refills of Lorazepam which were
not authorized under the script authorized by his doctor.

4. Respondent also created a second prescription for Lorazepam which was not
authorized by the doctor.




WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that a hearing be held in this matter and that the
Board take such action as it may deem to be appropriate under the law.

Executive Director

On thlw_\day of June 2012, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy found probable cause to file
this Statement of Charges and to order a hearing ip this case.

fetee /Y B

e SUSAN M. FREY (flha{rperso
Iowa Board of Pharmacy

400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4688

cc:  Theresa Weeg
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, Iowa

Davis SOC 6-12.doc




BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

}
Re: Pharmacist License of }
STEVEN A. DAVIS } STIPULATION
License No. 15181 } AND
Respondent } CONSENT ORDER
}

On this 39@ day of (244%&44 , 2012, the Iowa Board of

Pharmacy and STEVEN A. DAVIS, of 2048 Jamestown Avenue, Independence, lowa
50644, each hereby agree with the other and stipulate as follows:

The licensee disciplinary hearing pending before the lowa Board of Pharmacy, on
the allegations specified in the Statement of Charges filed against Respondent on June 27,
2012, shall be resolved without proceeding to hearing, as the parties have agreed to the
following Stipulation and Consent Order:

1. That Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy in lowa on the
7™ day of March, 1978, by examination as evidenced by Pharmacist License Number
15181, which is recorded in the permanent records of the lowa Board of Pharmacy.

2. That Iowa Pharmacist License Number 15181 issued to Respondent is
active and current until June 30, 2014.

. X That the Iowa Board of Pharmacy has jurisdiction over the parties and the
subject matter herein.

4. A Statement of Charges was filed against Respondent on June 27, 2012.

RECEIVED
JUL 26 2012




SECTION 1

Respondent’s pharmacist license number 15181 shall be placed on probation for

two (2) years with the following terms and conditions, beginning on the date this Order is

accepted by the Board:
a. Respondent shall not consume alcohol.
b. Respondent shall not use any controlled substance or prescription drug in

any form unless the controlled substance or prescription drug has been authorized and
prescribed for Respondent by a licensed, treating physician or other qualified treating
health care provider. The Respondent shall fully inform any treating physician or other
treating health care provider of his medical history. Additionally, Respondent shall not
possess any controlled substance, except medications prescribed in accordance with this
paragraph.

c. Upon demand by an agent of the Board or as otherwise arranged by the
Board, Respondent shall provide witnessed blood, urine, or hair specimens, with costs
relating to analysis to be paid for by Respondent. The specimens shall be used for
alcohol and drug screening and to verify Respondent’s compliance with this Stipulation
and Consent Order.

d. Respondent shall comply with all treatment recommendations of his
physician and/or counselor, if applicable. If treatment is required, the treatment program
or physician/counselor shall submit quarterly reports to the Board documenting
Respondent’s compliance with the treatment program.

e Respondent shall file written, sworn quarterly reports with the Board

attesting to his compliance with all the terms and conditions of this Stipulation and
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Consent Order. The reports shall be filed not later than March 5, June 5, September 5,
and December 5 of each year of Respondent’s probation. The quarterly reports shall
include Respondent’s place of employment, current home address, home telephone
number, work telephone number, and any further information deemed necessary by the

Board from time to time.

f. Respondent shall participate in the lowa Pharmacy Recovery Network
(IPRN) program.
g Respondent shall make personal appearances before the Board or a Board

committee upon request. The Board shall give Respondent reasonable notice of the date,
time, and location for such appearances.

h. Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws, rules, and regulations
substantially related to the practice of pharmacy.

i Respondent shall notify all present and prospective employers of the
resolution of this case and the terms, conditions, and restrictions imposed on Respondent
by this document. Within thirty (30) days after approval of this Stipulation and Consent
Order by the Board, and within fifteen (15) days of undertaking new employment as a
pharmacist, Respondent shall cause his pharmacy employer to report to the Board in
writing acknowledging that the employer has read this document and understands it.

5 Respondent shall inform the board in writing within ten (10) days of any
change of home address, place of employment, home telephone number, or work

telephone number.
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SECTION 11

1. Respondent agrees to release all his medical records to the Board,
including all medical records pertaining to treatment for any mental conditions and for
alcohol and substance abuse, and agrees to allow the free flow of information between
the Board and Respondent’s physician(s) and treatment provider(s) and to ensure that the
Board receives all necessary information if further evaluation or treatment of Respondent
is requested or required. This release of medical records, including records pertaining to
treatment for alcohol and substance abuse, is effective for two years from the date of the
Board’s approval of this Stipulation and Consent Order.

2. Should Respondent leave lowa to reside or practice in another state, he
shall notify the Board in writing fourteen (14) days prior to his departure and within
fourteen (14) days of his return. Periods of residency or practice outside the State of
Iowa shall not apply to reduction of the probationary period without prior request to and
approval by the Board.

3. Respondent shall fully and promptly comply with all Orders of the Board
and the statutes and rules regulating the practice of pharmacy in lowa. Any violation of
the terms of this Order is grounds for further disciplinary action, upon notice and
opportunity for hearing, for failure to comply with an Order of the Board, in accordance
with Towa Code section 272C.3(2)(a). If a statement of charges or petition to revoke
probation is filed against Respondent during probation, the board shall have continuing
jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the period of probation shall be extended until

the matter is final.

4 Upon successful completion of probation, Respondent's license will be
fully restored.
3. This proposed settlement is subject to approval of a majority of the full

Board. If the Board fails to approve this proposed settlement, it shall be of no force or
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effect to either party. If the Board approves this Stipulation and Consent Order, it shall
be the full and final resolution of this matter.
6. This Stipulation and Consent Order is voluntarily submitted by

+th
Respondent to the Board for its consideration on the oy day of _\ ; 78 /[ }/ "

2012.
““STEVEN A. DAVIS, R.Ph.
Respondent
Subscribed and Sworn to before me on this &-‘/ day of J—l; / y ;
2012.
"a - [JILLIAN M. BRUNNER o M. _Pliact
W . OTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE
“ K8+ | Y COMMISSION BXFRES. STATE OF [OWA
5 This Stipulation and Consent Order is accepted by the lowa Board of

Pharmacy on theﬂh\ day of (] M?mi , 2012.

SUSAN M. FREY/R.Ph.,
Iowa Board of Pharmacy
RiverPoint Business Park
400 S.W. 8" Street, Suite E
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4688

cc: Theresa Weeg, A.A.G.
Meghan Gavin, A.A.G.

Page S




BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY STATE OF IOWA

IN THE MATTER OF THE STIPULATION AND CONSENT ORDER AGAINST
STEVEN A. DAVIS, R.Ph., RESPONDENT
2012-25

TERMINATION ORDER

DATE: August 29,2014

1. On August 29, 2012, a Stipulation and Consent Order was issued by the lowa
Board of Pharmacy placing the license to practice pharmacy, number 15181 issued to
Steven A. Davis on March 7, 1978, on probation for a period of two years under certain
terms and conditions.

2. Respondent has successfully completed the probation as directed.

3. The Board directed that the probation placed upon the Respondent’s license to
practice pharmacy should be terminated.
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

That the probation placed upon the Respondent’s license to practice pharmacy is

terminated, and the license is returned to its full privileges free and clear of all
restrictions.

IOWA BOARD OF PHARAMCY

Lol

Edward|L. Mq‘ier, Board Chairperson
400 SW 8" Street, Suite E
Des Moines, lowa 50309-4688
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